net of tax 53,227   2,955   50,272   40,678   6,428   34,249   30.8   (54.0)   46.8

Total comprehensive income for the quarter,

  net of tax 176,527   54,347   122,180   54,988   17,109   37,879   NM NM NM

Total comprehensive income for the quarter attributable

to:

Unitholders of the Trust 176,527   54,347   121,635   54,988   17,109   37,552

Non-controlling interests -   -   545   -   -   327

NM - Not Meaningful

1 January 16 to 31 March 16 1 January 15 to 31 March 15 Variance [increase (+)/decrease (-)]

A-HTRUST Announcement of Results for the Fourth Quarter Period Ended and Financial Year Ended 31 March 2016

5

Consolidated distribution statements for 4Q FY2015/16 and 4Q FY2014/15

(1)

 This is shown net of the provision for deferred tax arising from the fair value changes of investment properties. Prior year figures (where such provision for deferred tax was reported under "Others") have been restated for
comparison purposes.

A-HTRUST

A-HREIT

Group

A-HBT

Group A-HTRUST

A-HREIT

Group

A-HBT

Group A-HTRUST

A-HREIT

Group

A-HBT

Group

Note ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) (%) (%) (%)

Income available for distribution to unitholders of Stapled

Securities at the beginning of the quarter -   -   -   -   -   -

Net profit for the quarter 123,300   51,392   71,908   14,310   10,681   3,630   NM NM NM

Add/(less):

REIT manager's management fee payable

   in Stapled Securities 353   353   -   316   316   -   11.7   11.7   -

Trustee-manager's management fee

   payable in Stapled Securities 607   -   607   628   -   628   (3.3)   -   (3.3)

Depreciation 6,108   -   6,108   6,173   -   6,173   (1.1)   -   (1.1)

Amortisation of prepaid land leases 315   -   315   323   -   323   (2.5)   -   (2.5)

Non-capitalisable business acquisition

 related expenses (88)   -   (88)   (448)   -   (448)   (80.4)   -   (80.4)

Unrealised exchange (gain)/loss, net (a) (1,655)   (7)   (1,648)   1,549   (9)   1,559   NM (22.2)   NM

Net change in fair value on derivative

 financial instruments 518   47   471   (1,628)   237   (1,865)   NM (80.2)   NM

Share of results of/distribution from joint

   venture (net of tax) 491   -   491   (1,406)   -   (1,406)   NM -   NM

Loss on disposal of property, plant

 and equipment 2   -   2   150   -   150   (98.7)   -   (98.7)

Proceeds (partial) from sale of Cairns hotel (e) 700   -   700   -   -   -   NM -   NM

Net change in fair value of investment properties (net of tax) (1) (114,268)   (45,076)   (69,192)   (4,800)   (4,978)   177   NM NM NM

Exchange adjustments arising from settlement

  of foreign currency forward contracts

62   (15)   77   -   -   -   NM NM NM

Others (1) (1,037)   (1,075)   38   (1,191)   (1,383)   191   (12.9)   (22.3)   (80.1)

Income available for distribution for the current

  quarter and at end of quarter (before deducting

  income retained for working capital)

15,408   5,619   9,789   13,976   4,864   9,112   10.2   15.5   7.4

Less:

Income retained for working capital (f) (825)   -   (825)   -   -   -   NM -   NM

Income available for distribution for the current

  quarter and at end of quarter (after deducting

  income retained for working capital)

14,583   5,619   8,964   13,976   4,864   9,112   4.3   15.5   (1.6)

NM - Not Meaningful

1 January 16 to 31 March 16 1 January 15 to 31 March 15 Variance [increase (+)/decrease (-)]

A-HTRUST Announcement of Results for the Fourth Quarter Period Ended and Financial Year Ended 31 March 2016

6

Notes:

(a) The unrealized exchange gain pertained to the revaluation of shareholders' loans denominated in AUD extended from A-HBT to its subsidiaries, in accordance

with FRS 21. In 4Q FY2015/16, the AUD appreciated against SGD, resulting in an unrealized exchange gain on revaluation, whilst in 4Q FY2014/15, the AUD
depreciated against SGD, which resulted in unrealized exchange loss.

[…]

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 44,922   4,026   40,896   6,180   (8,437)   14,616   NM NM 179.8

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 191,513   69,006   122,751   34,826   17,098   17,945   NM NM NM

Total comprehensive income for the year

  attributable to:

Stapled Securityholders of the Trust 191,513   69,006   122,203   34,826   17,098   17,816

Non-controlling interests -   -   548   -   -   129

NM - Not Meaningful

Variance [increase (+)/decrease (-)]1 April 15 to 31 March 16 1 April 14 to 31 March 15

A-HTRUST Announcement of Results for the Fourth Quarter Period Ended and Financial Year Ended 31 March 2016

10

Consolidated distribution statements for FY2015/16 and FY2014/15

(1)
 This is shown net of the provision for deferred tax arising from the fair value changes of investment properties. Prior year figures (where such provision for deferred tax was reported under "Others") have been

restated for comparison purposes.

A-HTRUST

A-HREIT

Group

A-HBT

Group A-HTRUST

A-HREIT

Group

A-HBT

Group A-HTRUST

A-HREIT

Group A-HBT Group

Note ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) (%) (%) (%)

Income available for distribution to unitholders of Stapled

  Securities at the beginning of the year -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net profit for the year 146,591   64,980   81,855   28,646   25,535   3,329   NM 154.5   NM

Add/(less):

REIT manager's management fee payable

   in Stapled Securities 1,311   1,311   -   1,268   1,268   -   3.4   3.4   -

Trustee-manager's management fee

   payable in Stapled Securities 2,497   -   2,497   2,637   -   2,637   (5.3)   -   (5.3)

Depreciation 24,493   -   24,493   25,737   -   25,737   (4.8)   -   (4.8)

Amortisation of prepaid land leases 1,285   -   1,285   1,227   -   1,227   4.7   -   4.7

Non-capitalisable business acquisition

 related expenses (88)   -   (88)   (1,344)   -   (1,344)   (93.5)   -   (93.5)

Unrealised exchange loss, net (b) 2,260   233   2,027   10,374   224   10,150   (78.2)   4.0   (80.0)

Net change in fair value on derivative

 financial instruments (d) 1,947   487   1,460   (948)   202   (1,150)   NM 141.1   NM

Share of results of/distribution from joint

  venture (net of tax) (e) (3,026)   -   (3,026)   (1,500)   -   (1,500)   101.7   -   101.7

Loss on disposal of property, plant

 and equipment 718   -   718   150   -   150   NM -   NM

Proceeds from sale of Cairns hotel (h) 2,000   -   2,000   -   -   -   NM -   NM

Net change in fair value of investment properties (net of tax) (1) (114,268)   (45,076)   (69,192)   (6,522)   (4,978)   (1,544)   NM NM NM

Exchange adjustments arising from settlement

  of currency forwards

(673)   (57)   (616)   (1,216)   (685)   (531)   (44.7)   (91.7)   16.0

Others (1) (1,341)   (892)   (449)   (2,220)   (1,254)   (967)   (39.6)   (28.9)   (53.6)

Income available for distribution for the current

  year and at end of year (before deducting

  income retained for working capital)

63,706   20,986   42,964   56,289   20,312   36,194   13.2   3.3   18.7

Less:

Income retained for working capital (i) (3,161)   -   (3,161)   -   -   -   NM -   NM

Income available for distribution for the current

  year and at end of year (after deducting

  income retained for working capital)

60,545   20,986   39,803   56,289   20,312   36,194   7.6   3.3   10.0